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ANNUAL REPORT 2019 
 

MagNet Hungarian Community Bank’s has set the objective to be a trailblazer in paving the 
way for “community banking” principles. The exponential growth in the number of 
customers and the prizes the Bank has claimed for the last nine years prove that customers 
need this new way of thinking as well as responsible and reliable banking services. Due to 
the Bank’s innovative product development scheme, new community banking services and 
“products” have been developed, which are popular with the Bank’s customers and have 
deserved positive feedback, and which are becoming more and more significant both in 
terms of balance sheet total and profitability. 
 
 

The civil sector is our passion 
 
Community Donation Programme 
 
With our financial services, we work day by day towards the establishment of a more 
transparent, value-centric society. A significant role is played in this by Hungarian civil 
initiatives that we support by engaging our customers as well. 
 
Within the framework of the Community Donation Programme (CDP) launched in 2010, 
customers are given the opportunity year by year to decide what non-governmental 
organizations, projects or supportive initiatives should receive from 10% of the Bank’s 
annual profit.  
 
In 2019 29.4 million forints were allocated on the basis of our customer’s decisions out of 
the 45.9 million forints made available by the Bank to 56 public benefit non-governmental 
organizations engaged in crucial social issues. More than 289,843,306 forints have been 
allocated by the Bank’s customers to 286 civil organizations and 705 projects since 2010. 
 

 

 „We could pay a visit for free, due to the Community Donation 
Programme, to 362 children and 30 members of the staff in 17 
kindergarten groups within the framework of „Palánták” 
environmental awareness raising scheme. During these sessions 
the children could learn why it is important to choose locally 
grown fruits and vegetables instead of those that are shipped 
from faraway places, why selective waste collection is so 
important and why single use packaging should be avoided. At 
the end of the session we prepared a textile bag, which they 
could take home to use when going to do their shopping.” 
Felelős Gasztrohős Foundation 
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Supportive Bankcard Programme 
 
The Supportive Bankcard Programme that was launched at the end of 2013 is also becoming 
more and more popular with our customers.  Customers can support the non-governmental 
organization they have previously chosen from the Bank’s money with their bankcard 
transactions. In harmony with its community approach, this way the Bank provides a new 
interpretation of the definition of the “cash back” cards widely known in the market: the 
advantages of the card are passed on by our customers to the nearly 275 non-governmental 
organisations to support social initiatives. 
In 2019 24 million forints were allocated within the framework of the Supportive Bankcard 
Programme to the non-governmental organization chosen by the customers. The Supportive 
Bankcard Programme menu was attached to 7,872 bankcards in 2019. 
 
 
Events organized for NGOs 
 
The Bank continued its activity placing social utility to the forefront in 2019 as well: within 

the framework of its community projects it helped marginalized groups of the society with 

its initiatives with the participation of its customers. In addition, the Bank showed its 

commitment to social issues by the organization of different programmes and voluntary 

supportive initiatives (e.g. Civil Award established together with the Non-profit Information 

and Training Centre, impact analysis with Impact Academy, Season Organisation Programme 

in the branches, professional rapid rendezvous, CDP communication workshop, knowledge 

sharing and cooperation development via 4 Impakt brunch etc.) 

 

We continued the Civil Rapid Rendezvous series in 2019, which have been organized by 
MagNet Bank in cooperation with the ICF Coach Alliance for years.  In 2019 the Civil Rapid 
Rendezvous Programme helped 28 representatives of 23 social organizations by 25 coaches 
within the framework of 5-occasion coaching sessions so that the personnel and structural 
efficiency of that civil organization can be enhanced. Due to the Rapid Rendezvous 
programme series, since 2013 nearly 350 experts of the civil sector have been offered pro 
bono professional support in a very important and sought-after area such as coaching.  
 
 
Give warmth! 

In winter we think of the homeless as well: we feel that we need to 

help those who fight for survival each day and night. MagNet does 

not provide money for those in need. We give a drop of warmth 

since in winter a warm blanket may mean life itself.  

Within the Framework of the Give Warmth! Programme, organized 
the sixth times in 2019, the Bank placed 4,500 space blankets in its 
branches so that customers can take them freely for those who 
need them. Space blankets are used in the health care system and 
since they can trap 80-90% of body heat, they have proved to be 
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lifesaving for people living in the streets in winter. 
 

The main goal of the charity programme is to engage customers and the citizens of our 

capital and encourage them to donate. This programme provides the opportunity to help 

and feel the greatness of helping those as well who could not have financed such a donation 

on their own. 

 

Community impact 

Since the summer of 2016 the Bank has helped its customers by a major innovation so that 

more and more customers can exercise their customer rights acquired from the Bank more 

efficiently. The Community Impact menu in NetBank provides an objective feedback to each 

customer on the degree of their positive impact on the community. The system 

automatically offers its users the opportunity to decide about any missing elements and this 

was support those project initiated by the Bank that deliver value (e.g. Community Donation 

Programme, Supportive Bankcard Programme, Mentor and Sphere deposits).  The Bank’s 

average community impact was 27% in 2019, which is a data based on monthly average. 

 
Personal Donation Programme 
 
For the purpose of strengthening the civil sphere, in 2016 a new surface was established in 
the NetBank system. The Personal Donation Programme gives our customers the 
opportunity to offer single or regular donations to NGOs from their own funds. In 2019 
3,946,409 forints were allocated to 104 civil organizations within the framework of the 
Individual Donation Programme launched in 2016. 
 
 
“Let’s build a Community!” Programme 

For us at MagNet Bank it is always a pleasant feeling to welcome new customers that hold 

the same community values and to whom Magnet Bank has been recommended by friends 

and acquaintances. For us this is the dearest recognition. 

That is why we think that we should use recommendations as a channel, and provide 

financial support for civil organization together with our customers and with people who are 

willing to help. Each time they recommend us, our customers are offered gratuities which 

they can either keep or offer to a civil organisation. This is a great opportunity to experience 

the wonderful feeling of providing the opportunity, with a single recommendation only, for a 

civil organization they have chosen to raise funds. 
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We can make an impact together! 
 
MagNet Bank considers the environmental and social values it delivers with its activity on a 
par with the profit it produces.  
 
As a financial institution, we can exert a positive impact in the most straightforward way if 
we finance investments and activities that add value to our world. Similarly to other value-
based banks, it is essential for us to measure the influence we exert this way. As a 
consequence, we have created a new Impact Scorecard system, which summarizes the data 
provided by our clientele and generates a single number that shows the impact of the loans 
offered by MagNet Bank. We consider the transparency of operation, the establishment of 
fair working conditions, the integration of environmental issues and tax payment values.     

 

Paris Agreement, 17 sustainable develepment goals adopted by world leaders at the summit held between 
September 25-27, 2015 
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40,000 trees programme – MagNet Oak forest 
 
MagNet will have planted 40,000 oak trees in the name of its 40,000 customers in Ócsa 
Conservation Area in collaboration with Duna-Ipoly National Park and Erdőmentők 
Foundation by the end of 2020. In 2019 20,000 common oak trees were planted already 
(due partly to the voluntary work of our colleagues and customers). 

• These 40,000 trees will produce an amount of oxygen that would be sufficient for the 
breathing of the total population of any of the following towns: Dunakeszi - 
Szigetszentmiklós - Cegléd - Baja - Salgótarján - Mosonmagyaróvár - Vác - Ózd - 
Szekszárd - Gödöllő - Hajdúböszörmény – Pápa, 

• If they were planted in a circle, they would almost surround Pest, 

• They will occupy an area as big as 15 football pitches, 

• They will use as much amount of carbon-dioxide during their lifetime as much is 
emitted by 25 million cars in 1,000 kilometres each 

• They will filter 100 carriages of dust from the air when they mature. 

 

 
 
Awards we are proud of 

 
MasterCard – The Socially Responsible Bank of Year 2019 – Life Award 

This has been the tenth time we were awarded the Socially Responsible Bank of the Year 
Award and, at the same time, have become lifelong prize winners, which confirms that both 
the professional jury and the market appreciates more our responsible operation than the 
huge amounts spent on CSR. 

 
MasterCard – The Sustainable Bank of the Year –  1st Prize 
 
In the case of a financial institution, sustainability can be implemented through its main 
activity. MagNet actively seeks those financing opportunities where it can finance 
sustainable projects.  
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MasterCard – The Retail Savings Product of the Year – 2nd Prize 
 

It was in 2019 that MagNet Bank had been awarded the Retail Savings Product of the Year 
for the third time for its Little by Little Savings Scheme, which offers our customers very 
simple savings opportunities.  
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The main figures of MagNet Bank 
 

Asset structure 
 
As regards assets, the portfolio of securities does not show a considerable change, compared 

to 2018. Within the 40 billion forints portfolio, the volume of government securities amounts 

to 35 billion forints, which are mainly forint and foreign currency denominated Hungarian 

government bonds. The rest of the portfolio is made up of debt securities in the amount of 5 

billion forints. These bonds are state-guaranteed and are denominated mainly in foreign 

exchange. 

The volume of the credit portfolio less loan provisions stood at 86 billion forints at the end of 

December, which is a year-on-year decrease of 3%  

The portfolio of cash, accounts receivable from the central bank and other deposits payable 
on demand has increased by 9.7 billion forints, compared to the previous year. This is mainly 
due to the marked increase of the portfolio of MNB deposits maturing within one year and 
also to the fact that pawn operations resulted in the increase of the amount of vault cash.  
 
The main reason for the increase of tangible assets is that the Bank recognises the rented 
properties as a lease in accordance with IFRS 16, and these will be reported among tangible 
assets from this year.   
 
 
The composition of assets is as follows: 

 
(million forint) 31/12/2017 31/12/2018 31/12/2019 

Cash, accounts receivable from central 
bank and other deposits payable on 
demand 

15 178 11% 15 326 10% 25 066 15% 

Central bank and interbank deposits 1 142 1% 782 1% 1 078 1% 

Debt securities 43 752 33% 39 419 26% 40 010 25% 

Shares and holdings 11 0% 666 0% 793 0% 

Derivatives 121 0% 248 0% 159 0% 

Loans 66 640 50% 89 340 59% 86 400 53% 

Tangible assets + Intangible assets 2 323 2% 2 332 2% 6 063 4% 

Other assets + Advances 1 705 1% 1 671 1% 2 341 1% 

Subsidiary investments 1 471 1% 1 416 1% 1 255 1% 

Total assets: 132 343 100% 151 200 100% 163 165 100% 
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Lending activity 

 
The Bank still endeavours to maintain the diversified active business structure developed 

earlier, the role and importance of certain business lines within the portfolio, however, are 

continuously revaluated by the market conditions. 

 
The main types of loans offered by the Bank are as follows: 

 
(million forint) 31/12/2017 31/12/2018 31/12/2019 

Gross loan portfolio 69 646 105% 91 751 103% 88 700 103% 

Business loans 57 439 86% 66 394 74% 63 513 74% 

National Loan Programme loans 20 436 31% 17 849 20% 17 894 21% 

Other business loans 26 937 40% 37 001 41% 32 685 38% 

Factoring 2 408 4% 0 0% 0 0% 

Overdraft facilities 5 448 8% 9 275 10% 8 635 10% 

Pawn bank loans 2 001 3% 1 900 2% 3 931 5% 

Other loan related receivables 209 0% 369 0% 368 0% 

Retail loans 12 207 18% 25 358 28% 25 187 29% 

Retail loans (mortgage) 12 176 18% 25 108 28% 24 868 29% 

Other loan related receivables 30 0% 250 0% 319 0% 

              

Loan impairment 3 006 5% 2 411 3% 2 300 3% 

              

Total net loan portfolio 66 640 100% 89 340 100% 86 400 100% 

 

MagNet Bank always strived to establish a loan-to-deposit ratio that fully complies with the 

rules of professional conservatism. Due to the Bank’s high liquidity, the loan-to-deposit ratio 

stood around 76% throughout the year. 

Within the National Loan Programme (NPL) launched by the Central Bank, the Bank offered 

long-term forint loan contracts with an annual interest rate of maximum 2.5%. The old NLP 

loan portfolio stood at 17.8 billion forints at the end of 2019. In 2019 the Central Bank 

launched the new NLP Fix to the market, and the Bank held a 2.5 billion forints portfolio of 

this new product at the end of 2019. 

The volume of the gross loan portfolio stood at 88.7 billion forints, the large majority of 
which was forint based loans and 74% of which are corporate loans. In January 2018 the 
factoring business line was transferred to MagNet Faktor Zrt., a subsidiary of the Bank. The 
Bank offers overdraft facilities to finance this business activity. The retail loan portfolio does 
not show a considerable change, compared to 2018. The volume of the pawn loan portfolio, 
however, nearly doubled last year due to the portfolio expansion of the last quarter, which 
resulted in a volume increase of 2.2 billion forints. 
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The quality of the loan portfolio in 2019 
 

One of the pivots of the Bank’s conservative approach in its business policy is the 
comprehensive assessment and mitigation of credit risks. On the 1st of January, 2018 the 
Bank adopted IFRS and, therefore, it applies the impairment model prescribed by IFRS 9 for 
the valuation of receivables. 
 
 

 
  Net loan portfolio - % Loan provisions 

(mHUF) 31/12/2017 31/12/2018 31/12/2019 31/12/2017 31/12/2018 31/12/2019 

Performing 59 426 89% 86 133 96% 83 254 96% 422 327 673 

Non-
performing 

7 214 11% 3 207 4% 3 146 4% 2 517 2 086 1 627 

Total 66 640 100% 89 340 100% 86 400 100% 2 939 2 413 2 300 

 

 
Loan provisions recognized in the case of the portfolio stood at 2.3 billion forints at the end 
of December, which is 2.7% of the total loan portfolio. This proportion has not changed since 
last year. 52% of the non-performing portfolio is covered by loan provisions. 
 
 
Treasury activity 
 
The Bank’s extremely good liquidity position allowed us not to resort to further interbank 

loans. Therefore, at the end of 2019 the Bank received interbank loans only within the 

framework of the National Loan Programme of the Central Bank and, to a limited extent, for 

the purpose of refinancing specific loans. Most of our interbank liabilities are made up of the 

NLP loans provided by the Central Bank (HUF 17.8 billion) and the refinancing mortgage 

loans provided by Takarékbank for the purpose of complying with the relevant legislative 

provisions (HUF 6.3 billion). The volume of the portfolio of securities decreased by 0.4 billion 

forints at market value, compared to the previous year. Within this there has been a 

considerable foreign exchange restructuring. The forint portfolio increased by 8.3 billion 

forints, while the euro portfolio dropped to 0 falling by 8.6 billion forints. The Bank’s liquidity 

ratio, that is the proportion of the Bank’s net liquid assets to its foreign liabilities, climbed up 

to 36% from 27%, while the balance sheet total increased from HUF 151 billion forints to 

HUF 163 billion forints. 

The end-of-year securities portfolio amounted to 40.01 billion forints, which is 25% of the 
Bank’s balance sheet total (compared to the 26% and 32% in 2018 and 2017, respectively). 
The proportion of HUF placements in the foreign currency structure of the total portfolio 
increased to 95%. The proportion of government securities or securities guaranteed by the 
Hungarian State is 100% within the total portfolio.  
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The Bank’s foreign exchange based loan portfolio is substantially covered by its own foreign 

exchange liabilities. In addition to the foreign exchange loan portfolio, the Bank held a 

foreign exchange bond portfolio of 2 billion forints at the end of 2019, the total of which was 

financed from its own resources. The Bank concludes forward transactions for hedging 

purposes. (The IFRS hedging standards are not applied, however.) The net forward 

transactions portfolio showed a foreign exchange asset excess of 19.6 billion forints at the 

end of 2019. 

The foreign exchange financing ratio, laid down in MNB Decree 14/2014, stood at 472% at 

the end of December. The above decree prescribes a minimum ratio of 100%. The liquidity 

coverage ratio (LCR) calculated by reference to Regulation (EU) 575/2013 and the 

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/61 was 246% on December 31st, 2019. (The 

expected ratio is 100%.) 

 

Liabilities 

The Bank’s balance sheet total shows a year-on-year increase of 7.9%, compared to the 

previous year. 

 
(million forint) 31/12/2017 31/12/2018 31/12/2019 

Derivatives 122 0% 66 0% 248 0% 

Loans obtained 22 638 17% 23 895 16% 24 997 15% 

Deposits 96 448 73% 111 594 74% 116 580 71% 

Other financial liabilities 64 0% 455 0% 3 965 2% 

Tax liability 180 0% 140 0% 217 0% 

Provisions 88 0% 263 0% 324 0% 

Other liabilities 1 348 1% 2 013 1% 2 094 1% 

TOTAL EQUITY 11 455 9% 12 774 8% 14 740 9% 

Total liabilities: 132 343 100% 151 200 100% 163 165 100% 

 
The amount of loans obtained increased by 5%, compared to 2018. The majority of the 24.9 
billion forints loan portfolio is made up of interest-free, long-term forint liabilities offered by 
the Central Bank within the National Loan Programme in the amount of 17.8 billion forints.  
 
The deposit portfolio amounts to 116.6 billion forints at the end of 2019, which is a 4% year-
on-year increase.  
 
The amount of other liabilities shows a year-on-year increase of 3.5 billion forints. This is due 
to the fact that the Bank reports the financial lease liabilities related to its rented properties 
in this portfolio in line with IFRS 16. 
 
The amount of subordinated loan capital remained the same during the year. The Bank’s 
equity stood at 14.7 billion forints at the end of 2019.  
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Liabilities to customers 
 
Liabilities to customers increased to 116.6 billion forints in 2019, which is a great success in 
an interest environment where rates are decreasing. This also shows the success of the 
strong acquisition and community banking strategy. There was a decrease in the portfolio of 
term deposits (the amount of deposits maturing within one year shows a modest increase, 
while the portfolio of term deposits maturing over one year decreased) in 2019. Similarly to 
previous years, further restructuring took place to the benefit of the portfolio payable on 
demand. There was a volume increase of 10 billion forints in the bank account portfolio, 
which is due both to the increase in the number of the customers (2,338 new customers) 
and bank accounts (2,588 new current accounts) as well. Liabilities to customers make up 
71.5% of the liabilities in the Bank’s balance sheet.  
 
The chart below shows the composition of liabilities to customers: 
 

(million forint) 31/12/2017 31/12/2018 31/12/2019 

    Retail bank accounts 16 811 22 247 28 443 

    Business accounts 23 481 35 046 38 896 

Bank account portfolio 40 292 57 293 67 339 

Other sight accounts 12 524 13 860 16 108 

    Term deposits (HUF) 38 135 35 795 29 213 

    Term deposits (FX) 5 497 4 646 3 920 

Deposit portfolio 43 632 40 440 33 133 

Total liabilities to customers 96 448 111 594 116 580 

 
The portfolio of sight accounts stood at 83.4 billion forints, while term deposits amounted to 
33.1 billion forints at the end of the year. 
 
Forint term deposits fell by 18.4%, compared to 2018, while the proportion of foreign 
exchange deposits decreased by 15.6%. The proportions of deposits maturing within one 
year and maturing over one year increased by 10.9% and decreased by 30% in the total 
deposit portfolio, respectively. 
 
The chart below shows the composition of term deposits: 
 
(million forint) 31/12/2017 31/12/2018 31/12/2019 

Term deposits maturing within one year (HUF) 5 839 13% 9 242 23% 10 944 33% 

Term deposits maturing over one year (HUF) 32 296 74% 26 553 66% 18 270 55% 

Term deposits maturing within one year (EUR) 1 239 3% 2 035 5% 1 622 5% 

Term deposits maturing over one year (EUR) 3 648 8% 1 984 5% 1 601 5% 

Term deposits maturing within one year (other 
foreign exchange) 

309 1% 475 1% 471 1% 

Term deposits maturing over one year (other 
foreign exchange) 

301 1% 151 0% 225 1% 

Total term deposits 43 632 100% 40 440 100% 33 133 100% 
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Our products and services from a community banking perspective 
 
 
Lending – ‘My money builds.’  
 
The world around us is built on loans, therefore financial institutions have great 
responsibility over which sectors are prospering and which are stagnating. Besides the 
classic indicators, the level of social utility is considered very important among the credit 
scoring factors of MagNet Bank. 
 
 
Lending activity and deposits – Mentor and Sphere loans and deposits 
 
We not only inform our clients on the objectives financed from their savings, but actively 
engage them in the decision-making process with the help of our MENTOR and SPHERE 
community products. By this, our borrowers financed by means of our Mentor and Sphere 
products can reduce their loan burden, while our deposit owners can be sure that their 
savings serve the environmental or social goal of their choice. 
 

In the case of Mentor loans, the deposit holder can support specific borrowers, while in the 

case of Sphere loans, the borrower can be supported by the deposit holder’s savings 

according to the type of its activity.  

Deposit holders can access market rates or. Credit risk, however, is carried entirely by the 

Bank and deposit holders can freely decide about their savings.  

 

In 2019 savings accumulated in community products amounting to 10.2 

billion forints helped 60 Mentor and Sphere loan borrowers to reduce the 

annual cost of their Mentor/Sphere community loans by more than 18.1 

million forints. 

 The result of Sphere loan/deposit products in 2019: 

Green Energy  

Total yearly savings in the sphere: HUF 2,440,686 

Health and Social Care 

Total yearly savings in the sphere: HUF 7,080,282   

Environment Protection 

Total yearly savings in the sphere: HUF 503,389 

Culture and Education 
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Total yearly savings in the sphere: HUF 3,278,216 

Job Creation 

Total yearly savings in the sphere: HUF 1,810,741 

Account keeping 
 
The Bank offers accounting keeping services and special account products to almost all 
players of the economy.  
 
At the end of 2019 the Bank managed 54,805 forint and foreign currency accounts in total, 
which is 2,588 more than in the previous year. Seventy-two per cent of the accounts are 
owned by retail customers, 24% of the accounts are owned by businesses, while 4% of the 
accounts were opened by not-for-profit organizations. 

 
The dynamic growth of the current account portfolio in 2019 and in the previous years 
shows us that our customers have recognized and fully embraced the values of community 
banking. 
 
It is unique in our country that our customers have been given the opportunity to decide 
about their bank account fees for nine years. Wits its “Pay as you like” bank account the 
Bank’s aim is to encourage its customers to establish with awareness the “fair” price of the 
service that holds values to them. 
 
 
 

 
 
Digital products 
 
The outstanding service from among account keeping services is the NetBank system, which 

is extremely popular among customers. The expansion and development of the NetBank 

services and the related mobile applications are key tasks for the Bank. We are extremely 

proud that the NetBank system and the related mobile application developed by our own 

development team gained continuous success among our own users. 

 
Several digital developments have been implemented in 2019 as well, the main objective of 
which was the support of customer acquisition, the efficient provision of information 
through digital channels and the simple arrangement of daily financial issues.   
 



14 
 

 
In order to ensure the provision of digital services to customers, MagNet introduced, in 
connection with online account opening, customer identification via MagNet VideoBank in 
March 2019. Customers making use of this service can open their MagNet accounts without 
having to visit a branch or making use of delivery services.  
 

As far as payment services are concerned, the introduction of code words sent in text or 
push messages, as chosen by the customer, on September 14th, 2019 was a major change in 
the use of electronic channels so that safe identification and transaction approval could be 
guaranteed in line with PSD2.   
 
Placing the challenges of digitalization and the needs of our customers in the forefront, we 
have not stopped adding new functions to our NetBank and MobilBank services so that in 
time our customers can access all the services that are available in our branches on these 
surfaces as well.  
 
Digital info 2019: 
 

✓ 49,121 active NetBank users (registered prior to January 1st, 2020) 
✓ Logged in the NetBank interface 3,692,909  
✓ 1,795,673 transfers posted in the NetBank system 
✓ 25,876 deposits opened in the NetBank system 
✓ 16,380 active mobile phone devices registered for MobilBank (5,859 iOS, 10,521 

Android) 
 

 
 
Bank card transactions 
 
Our retail and business customers can request MasterCard basic or MasterCard embossed 
cards and MasterCard Business cards, respectively.  
 
At the end of December 2019 customers possessed 33,000 active cards (at the end of 2018 

the figure stood at 28,400), nearly 84% of which were held by retail customers. Bank account 

turnover (non-fee related debit transactions) amounted to 62,743 million forints (50,282 

million forints in 2018), which meant 5,252,000 (4,038,000 in 2018) bank card transactions 

during the year. 

All in all, the Bank has achieved a significant growth in this line of business as well year by 

year.  
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Equity 
 
The Bank’s registered capital amounts to 8.74 billion forints. On December 31st, 2019 the 

Bank’s equity amounted to 14,740 million forints (12,774 million forints in 2018 and 11,528 

million forints in 2017). This change was due both to the increase in the Bank’s registered 

capital and in the accumulated profit reserves. 

At the beginning of 2019 the Bank’s share capital amounted to 8,070,000,000 forints, which 

was raised by 330,000,000 on April 11th, 2019.  On the basis of the relevant resolution of the 

Bank’s Annual General Meeting held on the 16th of July, 2019, the Bank’s share capital was 

raised from 8,400,000,000 forints to 8,570,000,000 forints. Furthermore, on December 5th, 

2019 the Bank’s share capital was raised by 340,000,000 forints by the private placement of 

new shares. 

 
Capital adequacy ratio 
 
In accordance with Act CCXXXVII of 2013 on Credit Institutions and Financial Enterprises 

(hereinafter: Credit Institutions Act) and with the rules laid down in the CRR Regulation, the 

Bank meets the disclosure requirements at least once a year upon disclosing its annual 

financial statements. The Bank publishes its disclosure requirement document on its 

website. 

This document contains the Bank’s solvency capital and the total capital adequacy ratio in 
2019.  
 
In Q4 of 2019 the Bank’s CET1 increased to 16.86% from last year’s 12.82%. The total capital 
adequacy ratio stood at 17.03% at the end of the year, which is 3.9% higher than the figure 
of the previous year in the same period: the Bank’s solvency capital increased by 2.2 billion 
forints (2019: 14.677 billion forints vs 2018: 12.429 billion forints). Total risk exposure, 
however, shows a year-on-year decrease. Finally, OCR T1 has increased from 8.24% to 
11.34%.  
 

The Bank disclosed its risk management objectives and rules in respect of each risk type. The 

disclosure requirement covers 

a) the strategies and procedures used to manage the given risks 

b) the organization and the structure of the relevant risk management function, 

including the information on the scope of powers and any other relevant risk 

management agreements 

c) the validity and characteristics of risk reporting and assessment systems 
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d) the rules of risk mitigation and hedging and the strategies and procedures that serve 

the continuous monitoring of risk mitigation and hedging 

e) the statement approved by the Bank’s management on the adequacy of the Bank’s 

risk management system, which ensures that the risk management system applied is in 

harmony with the Bank’s profile and strategy 

f) the risk statement approved by the Bank’s management that briefly summarizes the 

general risk profile related to the business strategy applied by the Bank. This statement 

includes the guiding figures and indicators and provides external parties with a 

comprehensive picture of the Bank’s risk management system, including the 

relationship between the Bank’s risk profile and the risk appetite of the Bank as defined 

by the management. 

 
Having regard to the fact that the Bank is under supervision on a consolidated basis:  
 
1.) it shall apply the disclosure requirements on a consolidated basis pursuant to Article 13 
of the CRR 
 
2.) Pursuant to Article 123 (1) of the Credit Institutions Act, the Bank shall disclose, at least 
annually, on a consolidated basis 
a) the Bank’s name, the nature of activities and its geographical distribution,  
b) its turnover,  
c) the number of full-time employees,  
d) its pre-tax profit, 
e) the tax on profit or loss and 
f) the state subsidies received. 
 
When meeting the disclosure requirement, the Bank discloses information, both on annual 

and consolidated basis, in respect of the following risks with the details stipulated in the CRR 

Regulation, the regulations of the Commission amending that Regulation, supervisory 

recommendations and in the Credit Institutions Act: 

 

• the Bank’s own funds 
• the capital requirements 
• the result of the internal capital adequacy assessment process 
• partner risk exposure 
• capital buffers 
• credit risk adjustment 
• unsecured (not provided as collaterals) assets  
• the use of external credit rating agencies 
• market risk exposure 
• operational risk 
• share exposure not listed in the Trading Book 
• the interest rate risk of exposures listed elsewhere and not in the Trading Book 
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• the exposures of securitisation positions 
• the remuneration policy  
• leverage 
• liquidity coverage ratio 
• the application of credit risk mitigation techniques and 
• ROA (annual statement). 
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Profitability 
 
In business year 2019 the Bank produced a profit (after-tax profit) of 1,421 million forints, 
while the total comprehensive income of the current year was 1,477 million forints.  
 
The Bank’s ROA was 0.87%, while its ROE stood at 11.12% in 2019. 

 
(million forint) 2017 2018 2019 

Interest revenue 4 363 3 793 4 339 

Interest expenses 612 501 472 

Revenue earned from fees and commissions 3 464 3 746 4 102 

Expenses paid from commissions and charges 327 499 570 

Other operating income 165 87 156 

Other operating expenses 567 448 549 

Revenue from dividends 12 265 116 

Other income and expenditure 909 2 670 1 508 

OPERATING RESULTS  7 407 9 058 8 630 

Administrative costs 5 502 5 864 5 803 

Depreciation 223 205 691 

Provisions and release of provisions -249 176 159 

Loss in value and reversal of loss in value -311 817 276 

Tax liability and income 253 243 280 

PROFIT OR LOSS (-) OF THE BUSINESS YEAR 1 989 1 753 1 421 

 

 In 2019 the Bank’s net interest income was 3.8 billion forints and the average credit 
portfolio was 89.9 billion forints. The average interest margin on the portfolio was 3.83%. 
The portfolio of risk-free assets stood at 63.4 billion forints in 2019, a portfolio lent with an 
average yield rate of 0.84%. The average cost of the portfolio of liabilities to customers was 
0.29% in 2019. The interest rate of interbank liabilities was 0.27%. The volume of interest 
margin was 2.36% in 2019 on the basis of the interest on assets and liabilities sides. 

The net income from revenue earned from fees and commissions and the expenses paid 
from commissions and charges, which is basically gained from bank account transactions and 
other related service fees, amounted to 3,532 million forints in 2019.  

Financial instruments held for trading produced a loss of 178 million forints in 2019, which 
profit is connected mainly to derivative transactions. The net income of financial instruments 
measured at fair value through other income amounted to 192 million forints. In addition to 
these categories, the income from assets measured at amortized cost, which produced a 
profit of 372 million forints in 2019, is also part of the other profit/loss category. 
 
The Bank accessed a dividend income of 116 million forints. The result of other operating 
income showed a loss of 393 million forints in 2019 and 549 million forints were recorded as 
other operating expenses, which includes the donations paid within the framework of the 
Bank’s Community Donation Programme.  
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Due to the changes in the balance of loss in value and provisions, the Bank’s yearly results 
were decreased by 435 million forints in 2019, which was made up mainly of the net balance 
of loan provisions and reversal of loss in value as well as impairment of shares and 
participations. 
 
 
The chart below shows the Bank’s administrative costs: 
 

(million forint) 2017 2018 2019 

Administrative costs                            5 502                                5 864                                5 803     

Personnel related expenses                            2 056                                2 043                                2 103     

Other administrative costs                            3 446                                3 821                                3 700     

 
The Bank’s administrative costs reached 5.8 billion forints, which is a year-on-year decrease 
of 1%. The Bank managed to keep its costs at the same level as in the previous year. Most of 

the administrative costs − 64% − were other administrative costs, which amounted to 3.7 
billion forints and included paid transaction duties. The second largest part of the expenses 
is made up of personnel expenses in the amount of 2.1 billion forints. Other administrative 
costs fell by 3%, which is due mainly to the decrease of other additional costs and of the 
costs of other property rental. Depreciation amounted to 691 million forints in 2019, which 
includes the depreciation of the assets reported in the books in accordance with the 
financial leasing standards. 

In 2019 there was a profit of 56 million forints on the fair value difference of debt securities 
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, which income was realized in 
the equity, in other comprehensive income. 
 
 
Budapest, March 30th, 2020 

 

 

 

 
               Attila Rostás                                    János Salamon 

Deputy Chairman of the BoardChief             Executive Officer 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 


